
ENROLLED HOUSE 

CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1029 By: Roach, Liotta, Adair, Adkins, Askins, 

Balkman, Begley, Benge, Benson, 

Blackburn, Bonny, Braddock, Calvey, 

Cargill, Case, Claunch, Coleman, Corn, 

Covey, Cox, Dank, Davis, 

Deutschendorf, Dunegan, Easley, 

Eddins, Ericson, Ervin, Erwin, 

Ferguson, Fields, Friskup, Gilbert, 

Glover, Graves, Gray, Greenwood, 

Hastings, Hefner, Hiett, Hilliard, 

Hutchison, Ingmire, Jones, Kirby, 

Langmacher, Leist, Lindley, Maddux, 

Mass, Matlock, McCarter, Miller 

(Doug), Miller (Ray), Mitchell, 

Morgan, Nance, Nations, Newport, 

O'Neal, Paulk, Perry, Peters, 

Peterson, Pettigrew, Phillips, Piatt, 

Plunk, Pope (Clay), Pope (Tim), Reese, 

Rice, Roan, Roberts, Roggow, Ross, 

Smaligo, Smith (Dale), Smith (Hopper), 

Staggs, Stanley, Steele, Stites, 

Sullivan (John), Sullivan (Leonard), 

Sweeden, Taylor, Tibbs, Toure, Turner, 

Tyler, Vaughn, Walker, Webb, Wells, 

Wilson, Wilt, Winchester, Worthen, 

Wright and Young of the House 

 

     and 

 

 Fisher and Williams of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Concurrent Resolution relating to Great Plains 

Airlines; making certain findings regarding effects 

of nonstop passenger airline service; requesting 

approval for arrivals and departures at Ronald Reagan 

Washington National Airport; requesting expedited 

approval from United States Department of 

Transportation; requesting assistance from Oklahoma 

Congressional Delegation; clarifying intent regarding 

airline tax credits; and providing for distribution. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the State of Oklahoma has been without the benefits of 

nonstop commercial airline passenger service to cities on the east 

and west coasts for over two decades; and 

 

WHEREAS, Great Plains Airlines, an Oklahoma company, 

headquartered in Tulsa, Oklahoma, is committed to offering nonstop 

commercial air passenger service to the city of Washington, D.C.; 

and 
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WHEREAS, the United States Department of Transportation has the 

power and authority to provide needed “slots” for scheduled air 

passenger service at Ronald Reagan Washington National Airport 

consisting of approval for arrival and departure slots; and 

 

WHEREAS, the State of Oklahoma would benefit from the ability to 

offer individuals, business entities, governmental entities and 

others the opportunity to travel to Washington, D.C., using the 

nonstop service provided by Great Plains Airlines; and 

 

WHEREAS, both the State of Oklahoma and the City of Tulsa have 

expended significant public resources to attract Great Plains 

Airlines to locate and do business in the State of Oklahoma and to 

headquarter operations in the City of Tulsa through the enactment of 

legislation which provided incentives for investment in the business 

activity conducted by Great Plains Airlines; and 

 

WHEREAS, the state, local and private resources already invested 

in this project exceed Thirty Million Dollars ($30,000,000.00); and 

 

WHEREAS, no other state and local government has made this level 

of commitment to solve the problem of lack of direct air service to 

the nation’s capital; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is essential for Great Plains Airlines to be able to 

obtain the required permission from the United States Department of 

Transportation to have adequate scheduled nonstop passenger service 

from the State of Oklahoma to Washington, D.C.; and 

 

WHEREAS, the lack of nonstop air passenger service to cities 

such as Washington, D.C., has been a significant impediment to 

economic development for the State of Oklahoma resulting in loss of 

corporate headquarters, loss of new business opportunities, loss of 

investment capital, and greater cost of operation for Oklahoma 

businesses as well as increased costs for local and state government 

in conducting business at the nation’s capital, all of which can be 

significantly improved by the type of air passenger service proposed 

by Great Plains Airlines. 

 

WHEREAS, among other things, Enrolled House Bill No. 2010 of the 

2nd Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature amended Section 2357.28 

of Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes which provides for the granting 

of transferable Oklahoma tax credits in connection with “eligible 

investments” as that term is defined in paragraph 3 of subsection C 

of Section 2357.28, which includes investments in certain entities 

(“Eligible Airlines”) providing airline service (the “Airline Tax 

Credits”). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 48TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 

THAT the United States Department of Transportation grant its 

consent and permission to Great Plains Airlines for a minimum of 

twelve slots, representing both aircraft arrivals and departures, at 

the Ronald Reagan Washington National Airport. 
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THAT the members of the Oklahoma Congressional Delegation take 

such actions as may be required to facilitate the approval process 

for Great Plains Airlines to obtain the requested arrival and 

departure slots. 

 

THAT the monies derived from the transfer of said Airline Tax 

Credits were intended to qualify as a nonshareholder contribution to 

capital within the meaning of Section 118 of the United States 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (26 U.S.C. 118). 

 

THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to officers of 

Great Plains Airlines, the relevant officials with the United States 

Department of Transportation and to the members of the Oklahoma 

Congressional Delegation. 

 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 17th day of May, 

2001. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 15th day of May, 2001. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 

 


